

FILED

NO. A17-1730

January 14, 2019

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

In the Matter of the Application of J.M.M.
o/b/o Minors for a Change of Name

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT J.M.M.

ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
Katherine Barrett Wiik (#0351155)
Lisa L. Beane (#0395219)
Haynes J. Hansen (#0399102)
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
Tel: (612) 349-8500
KBarrettWiik@RobinsKaplan.com
LBeane@RobinsKaplan.com
HHansen@RobinsKaplan.com

Attorneys for Appellant J.M.M.

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
Michael P. Boulette (#0390962)
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 367-8785
mboulette@btlaw.com

YAEGER & JUNGBAUER
BARRISTERS, PLC
Christopher W. Bowman (#389933)
4601 Weston Wood Way
St. Paul, MN 55127
Tel: (651) 288-9500
cbowman@yjblaw.com

JANSEN & PALMER LLC
Jenneane Jansen (#236792)
4746 Elliot Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55407
Tel: (612) 823-9088
jenneane@jansenpalmer.com

*Attorneys for
Minnesota State Bar Association*

(Counsel for Amici appear on following page)

STANDPOINT

Rana S. Alexander (#0333906)
1611 Park Avenue South, Suite 2
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404
Tel: (612) 343-9844
rana@standpointmn.org

Attorney for Amicus

BATTERED WOMEN'S JUSTICE PROJECT

Katie Ziomek (#0399586)
1801 Nicollet Avenue South, Suite 102
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404
Tel: (612) 824-8768, ext. 105

Attorney for Amicus

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Argument	1
I. An unmarried, putative biological father who has not established a legal parent-child relationship is not a “parent” under the name-change statute entitled to notice of a pending name change.....	3
A. “Parent” as used in the name-change statute is ambiguous. ...	4
B. The Minnesota Parentage Act is the appropriate statute to look to for guidance as to the meaning of parent.	8
C. A presumption of paternity under the Parentage Act is insufficient to establish that a person is a “parent” entitled to notice of a minor’s pending name change.....	13
D. The cases from other jurisdictions on which Appointed Counsel relies do not support a conclusion that Minnesota law should require notice of a name-change hearing to a mere putative biological father who has no legal parental rights.	15
E. <i>Heidbreder</i> makes clear that concluding that D.G. is not entitled to notice is constitutional.....	18
II. If the Court concludes that D.G. would otherwise be entitled to notice of the name-change hearing, his history of threats of violence against J.M.M. and her family make notice to him impracticable within the meaning of Minn. Stat. § 259.10.	19
A. Notice is not “practicable” when giving notice would be unreasonably dangerous.....	19
B. Even if D.G. had a right to notice and giving notice were practicable, he has waived any right to notice by his threatening conduct.....	20
Conclusion	22

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chapman v. Dorsey</i> , 41 N.W.2d 438 (Minn. 1950)	8
<i>Cty. of Dakota v. Cameron</i> , 839 N.W.2d 700 (Minn. 2013)	9
<i>Dayton Hudson Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 528 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. App. 1995)	9
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 219 S.E.2d 700 (Ga. 1975).....	16, 17
<i>Hamman v. Cty. Court of Cty. of Jefferson</i> , 753 P.2d 743 (Colo. 1988)	18
<i>Hardy v. Hardy</i> , 306 A.2d 244 (Md. 1973).....	16
<i>Heidbreder v. Carton</i> , 645 N.W.2d 355 (Minn. 2002)	18, 19
<i>In re Harris</i> , 236 S.E.2d 426 (W. Va. 1977).....	18
<i>In re J.M.M.</i> , 890 N.W.2d 750 (Minn. App. 2017)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>In re J.M.M.</i> , No. A17-1730, 2018 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 478 (Minn. App. June 4, 2018)	13, 15
<i>Morey v. Peppin</i> , 375 N.W.2d 19 (Minn. 1985)	12
<i>P v. Department of Health</i> , 107 N.Y.S.2d 586 (N.Y. Supp. Ct. 1951).....	17, 18
<i>Robinson v. Hansel</i> , 223 N.W.2d 138 (Minn. 1974)	7, 8

<i>State v. Mckown</i> , 475 N.W.2d 63 (Minn. 1991)	12
--	----

<i>State v. Thonesavanh</i> , 904 N.W.2d 432 (Minn. 2016)	8
--	---

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 257.55	14
----------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 257.55, subd. 1	13, 14, 15
-------------------------------------	------------

Minn. Stat. § 257.56, subd. 2	7
-------------------------------------	---

Minn. Stat. § 257.57	10, 14
----------------------------	--------

Minn. Stat. § 257.60	14
----------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 257.66, subd. 1	13
-------------------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 257.75	10
----------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 257.75, subd. 3	14
-------------------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 257.75, subd. 8	14
-------------------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 259.10	5, 19
----------------------------	-------

Minn. Stat. § 259.10, subd. 1	9, 19
-------------------------------------	-------

Minn. Stat. § 259.21, subd. 3	11
-------------------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 259.49, subd. 1	11
-------------------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 260C.007, subd. 25	10
--	----

Other Authorities

AHDictionary.com, <i>Parent</i> , https://www.ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=parent (last visited Jan. 9, 2019)	5
---	---

Merriam-Webster.com, <i>Parent</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/parent (last visited Jan. 9, 2019)	6
